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Question: 
 
a) Was the DTO directed by government to proceed with the GOV.AU build ahead of the 

formal acceptance of the GOV.AU business case?  Was this a Cabinet decision or 
Ministerial decision?  

 
b) Why was that question not answered on notice after the March Senate Estimates hearing?  
 
c) Is it true that the GOV.AU business case was to be considered but then withdrawn from 

consideration a mere 30 minutes before the standard deadline for Cabinet submissions?  
 
d) Why was this question not answered on notice?  
 
e) Who made this decision? Was it the Assistant Minister that stopped the GOV.AU business 

case proceeding?  
 
f) Is it true the only agency or department forcefully against the GOV.AU project was 

Finance? Was PM&C in support of it?  
 
g) Why did Government ministers wait till the last minute to communicate the decision to 

pull the business case from consideration?  
 
h) Why was three-quarters of a million dollars spent on a project before Ministers or 

executives intervened to stop it? Isn’t that a huge waste of taxpayer money?  
 
i) Was the Finance Minister or Assistant Minister advised about the budget impact of not 

proceeding with considering of the business plan and continued GOV.AU build 
considering $764,000 had already been spent on it?  

 
j) What was the $764,000 spent on once it wasn’t being directed to the GOV.AU business 

case?  
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k) In the answer to question on notice 176 the DTA said “Consideration of the GOV.AU 

business case would be a matter” for the Digital Transformation Committee. Was it 
evaluated by that committee? When? What was the outcome of their assessment? If it 
wasn’t, when will it be evaluated?  

 
l) In February 2017 Estimates Ms O’Loughlin said the “decisions were made to consider an 

alternative faster and more cost-effective approach” to improving online services, rather 
than GOV.AU. Who made that decision?  

 
m) The same response to the questions on notice says that while GOV.AU isn’t proceeding 

the DTA is still trying to reduce the number of government websites. How many fewer 
websites does the government have since the GOV.AU project was stopped?  

 
(i) What other websites are being worked on for merger or decommissioning?  
(ii) How many fewer websites will the government have by the end of the year?  
(iii) How much funding is dedicated to this new project? How many staff are allocated to 

it? 
(iv) Who is in charge and responsible for the new project? What experience do they have 

in delivering platforms of this kind? When will it be delivered?  
 
n) What’s happened to the people (internal) that were associated with both the development 

of the GOV.AU website and the business case? 
 
o) What is the average estimated cost of developing and maintaining a government website?  
 
p) During the February 2017 Senate Estimates, Ms O’Loughlin said “50 per cent of 

Australians who look up government information services online experience a problem” 
How did you come up with that figure? Can you provide any research? 

 
q) An answer to question on notice number 176 says “Matters relating to financial 

expenditure and budget impact of projects are managed by the Agency and not the Finance 
Minister or the Assistant Minister for Cities and Digital Transformation.”  

 
(i) Is it appropriate that nearly $1 million was spent on this project that didn’t yet have an 

approved business case and was then shelved?  
 
r) In the previous Estimates hearing this committee was told “The work we have done on 

GOV.AU... has all been reused.” How was it reused? 
 
Answer: 
In accordance with previous and current Government conventions, deliberations of the 
Cabinet are confidential and are not released into the public domain. 

Research from Boston Consulting Group (BCG) shows 55% (2014) of Australians 'faced a 
problem while using online government services'. 

“Digital Government: Turning the Rhetoric into Reality” by Miguel Carrasco and Peter Goss, 
June 05, 2014. 
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The Interim CEO of the DTA made the decision to consider an alternative faster and more 
cost-effective approach to improving online services, rather than GOV.AU. 
 
The allocation of resources for Gov.Au was conducted using appropriated funds and did not 
require ministerial involvement.  The preparation of the GOV.AU business case was 
conducted in accordance with the ICT Investment Approval Process.  Expenditure and the 
analysis prepared as part of the GOV.AU business case has informed the whole of 
government content strategy. The team from GOV.AU were re-assigned to other DTA work. 
There were a small number of contractors who ceased once the GOV.AU beta ceased. 
 
As part of this strategy, the Digital Transformation Agency works with agencies and provides 
tools to assist agencies to improve the content of their websites and consolidate websites 
where necessary. It will be delivered in modules over the course of 12-18 months. Agencies 
remain responsible for their own websites. 
 
Website development and maintenance varies greatly between agencies.  The average cost 
would depend on the size, complexity, operational requirements and technical infrastructure 
of the website. 
 
Approximately $800,000 has been allocated to the whole of government content strategy. The 
content team is made up of digital delivery experts including a product and delivery manager 
and user-centred designers.   
 
The whole of government content team sits within the Digital Group.  
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